

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: SC03-1856

On Review from a Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal

HOWARD A. ENGLE, M.D., et al., Petitioners

v.

LIGGETT GROUP, INCORPORATED, et al., Respondents

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE,
PUBLIC CITIZEN, THE CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS,
AND THE AMERICAN CANCER SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Richard Frankel
Trial Lawyers for Public Justice
1717 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036

Theodore J. Leopold
Ricci – Leopold P.A.
2925 PGA Blvd.
Suite 200
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

Matt Myers
Campaign for Tobacco-Free Kids
1400 Eye Street, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005

Michael Stroud
American Cancer Society, Inc.
901 E Street, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii - vi

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE STATE’S SETTLEMENT CANNOT BAR
THE *ENGLE* PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR
PUNITIVE DAMAGES AS A MATTER OF THE
FLORIDA COMMON LAW OF *RES JUDICATA*. 5

A. The *Engle* Plaintiffs Were Not Parties to
the State’s Settlement 6

B. The State and the *Engle* Plaintiffs Are Not
in Privity With Each Other. 7

1. Privity is Absent Because the State
and the *Engle* Plaintiffs Alleged
Distinct Causes of Action With
Distinct Injuries. 7

2. Privity is Absent Because the State
Cannot Sue on Behalf of its Citizens
To Obtain Compensatory and Punitive
Damages for the Citizens’ Private Injuries. 11

C. Application of *Res Judicata* Also is
Unwarranted Here Because It Would
Defeat the Ends of Justice. 15

II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION
THAT THE *ENGLE* PLAINTIFFS ARE
BOUND BY THE STATE’S SETTLEMENT
ALSO VIOLATES THE DUE PROCESS
CLAUSES OF THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA
CONSTITUTIONS. 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Mancusi, 632 So.2d 1352
1358 (Fla. 1994) 11

Albrecht v. State, 444 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1984) 5, 10

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,
458 U.S. 592 (1982) 12

deCancino v. E. Airlines, Inc., 283 So.2d 97
(Fla. 1973) 6

Dunn v. HOVIC, 1 F.3d 1371
(3d Cir. 1993) 11

Hansberry v. Lee, 311 U.S. 32
(1940) 18, 20

Haines v. Liggett Group, Inc., 814 F. Supp. 414
(D.N.J. 1993) 16

In re Exxon Valdez, 270 F.3d 1215
(9th Cir. 2001) 13

Jackson v. Johns-Mansville Sales Corp., 781 F.2d 394
(5th Cir. 1986) 16

*Keys Citizens for Responsible Gov't v. Fla. Keys
Aqueduct Auth.*, 795 So.2d 940 (Fla. 2001) 18

Kirk v. Denver Pub'g Co., 818 P.2d 262
(Colo. 1991) 10

<i>Lathan Constr. Corp. v. McDaniel Grading, Inc.</i> , 695 So.2d 354 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	6
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So.2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	4
<i>Lobato-Bleidt v. Lobato</i> , 688 So.2d 431 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	11
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 831 So.2d 226 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	5
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	19
<i>Neidhart v. Pioneer Fed’l Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 498 So.2d 594 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976)	12
<i>Pfizer v. Lord</i> , 522 F.2d 612 (8th Cir. 1975)	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	18, 19
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	2
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	18, 19
<i>Satsky v. Paramount Comm., Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1993)	12

<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Tex. Int’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 546 F.2d 84 (5th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>State of Fla. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 707 So.2d 851 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	8
<i>State of Md. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 540913 (Md. Cir. Ct. May 21, 1997)	8
<i>State of New York v. Seneci</i> , 817 F.2d 1015 1017 (2d Cir. 1987)	12, 13
<i>State of Wash. v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 1997 WL 714842 (Wash. Super. 1997)	8
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So.2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	6, 15
<i>Thomas v. Shelton</i> , 740 F.2d 478 (1984)	9, 10
<i>Universal Constr. Co. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 68 So.2d 366 (Fla. 1953)	16, 17
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Waters</i> , 638 So.2d 502 506 (Fla. 1994)	11
<i>Young v. Miami Beach Improvement Co.</i> , 46 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1950)	15
<u>Statutes:</u>	
Art. I, § 9 of the Florida Constitution	18
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	18

Other Authorities:

17 Fla. Jur. 2d *Damages*, § 118 10

Am. Jur. 2d *Judgments*, § 697 12

Fla. Jur. 2d *Judgments & Decrees*, § 139 11

*Michael Rustad & Thomas Koenig, The Historical Continuity
of Punitive Damage Awards: Reforming the Tort Reformers,*
42 Am. U. L. Rev. 1269 (1993) 16
